The sample for the study was 30 service providers from where the sample population 
for the study was collected from the different parts of Port Harcourt metropolis.  To get the 
sample for the study, multi-stage sampling technique was adopted to obtain a sample of one 
hundred and seventy five (175) waste workers.  

Method of Data Collection 

One hundred and seventy-five (175) copies of questionnaire was administered to the 
sampled waste workers of the different service providers to RIWAMA. The research 
instrument was clear and not ambiguous. 

RESULTS 

Research Question 1. What are the source and composition of solid waste in the study area,